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402 Federal Dr – Preliminary PUD 

Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

 

Meeting Date:   May 2, 2018 public hearing 
 

Request: Preliminary Planned Unit Development for an office 

building. 

   

Location: 402 Federal Drive 
 

Acreage: 37,238 square feet 
 

Zoning: B-2 PUD General Commercial Planned Unit Development 
 

Surrounding Properties: North: B-2 PUD (General Commercial PUD)  

 South: B-2 PUD (General Commercial PUD) 

East: M PUD (Manufacturing PUD) 

West: B-2 PUD (General Commercial PUD) 

 

Staff Contact: Kathryn Cowlin (815.356.3798) 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background:    

 The subject property is a vacant lot on Federal Drive. 

 The lot was created by the Milestone Therapy Subdivision, which was approved with the 

development of the Milestone Therapy property to the north. 

 Federal Drive has a mix of commercial and office uses between Congress Parkway and the 

Bohl Farm Shopping Center. 

 

Development Analysis:  

LAND USE/ZONING 

 The site is currently zoned B-2 PUD General Commercial.  The petitioner is requesting 

Planned Unit Development approval for the proposed office building. 

 The land use map shows the area as Commerce.  This is an appropriate land use designation 

for the proposed development. 

 

SITE LAYOUT 

 The proposed building is located on the property as to not interfere with the 35-foot utility 

and drainage easement. 
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 The property would utilize a shared driveway and drive aisle with Milestone Therapy. An 

ingress and egress easement agreement between the two property owners has been 

executed. 

         

PARKING 

 The UDO parking requirement for professional offices is 1 per 250 square feet of gross 

floor area. Therefore, 31 parking spaces are required. The proposed development meets 

this requirement. 

 

LANDSCAPING 

 Perimeter landscaping must be added along the rear of the parking lot. It is recommended 

that Karl Foerster Feather Reed Grass be used since the plantings are located in the utility 

and drainage easement. 

 Foundation landscaping must be added along the south building foundation. The plantings 

will be located in the utility and drainage easement, so it is recommended that decorative 

grasses and small shrubs be used. 

 The remaining of the landscape plan is compliant with the UDO landscaping standards. 

 

ARCHITECTURE 

 The building is influenced by prairie style architecture. 

 The proposed office building meets the commercial UDO design standards. 

 The proposed building material is brick with limestone caps. 

 The eave of the roof would project approximately 3 feet, which adds to the prairie style 

architecture. 

 

SIGNAGE 

 There are no proposed wall signs. If wall signs are added they would be required to comply 

with the UDO sign requirements. 

 Below are the requirements for a freestanding sign for office land uses. 

 

UDO Requirement Proposed Sign Variation Required? 

Quantity (1) 1 No 

Size (32 sq ft) 32 sq ft No 

Height (6 ft) 5 ft No 

Setback (10 ft) 0 ft Yes – PUD variation 
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 The proposed sign meets the setback requirement along Federal Drive, but the UDO requires 

a 10-foot setback from all property lines. The proposed sign is closer than 10 feet to the 

interior side property line. A PUD variation is being requested for the proposed sign location. 

 

Findings of fact: 
PRELIMINARY PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Preliminary Planned Unit Development for an office 

building.  A Planned Unit Development is a Special Use and Special Uses require separate review 

because of its potential to impact surrounding properties and the orderly development of the City.   
 

Section 2-400 B General Standards for all special uses in the Unified Ordinance establishes 

standards for all special uses in Crystal Lake.  Briefly, the criteria are as follows: 
 

1. The use is necessary or desirable, at the proposed location, to provide a service or facility which 

will further the public convenience and general welfare. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

2. The use will not be detrimental to area property values. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

3. The use will comply with the zoning districts regulations. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

4. The use will not negatively impact traffic circulation. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

5. The use will not negatively impact public utilities or municipal service delivery systems.  If 

required, the use will contribute financially to the upgrading of public utilities and municipal 

service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

6. The use will not negatively impact the environment or be unsightly. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

7. The use, where possible will preserve existing mature vegetation, and provide landscaping and 

architecture, which is aesthetically pleasing, compatible or complementary to surrounding 

properties and acceptable by community standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

8. The use will meet requirements of all regulating governmental agencies. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

9. The use will conform to any conditions approved as part of the issued Special Use Permit. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
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10. The use will conform to the regulations established for specific special uses, where applicable. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

In addition PUDs must also meet the standards in Section 4-500 C. Development Standards and 

4-500 D. 1 Additional Standards for Planned Unit Developments Commercial PUDs.   

 

1. Implements the vision and land use policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

2. Shall not result in substantial adverse effect on adjacent property, natural resources, 

infrastructure, public sites or other matter of public health, safety and welfare. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

3. PUDs must provide transitional uses to blend with adjacent development. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

4. PUD phases must be logically sequenced. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

5. The density and intensity of a PUD shall be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

6. All dimensional standards shall be listed within the PUD plan if they do not meet the Ordinance 

minimum standards. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

7. The responsible parties for all on-site and other required public improvements shall be 

established and a utility plan indicating all proposed easements shall be provided. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

8. Any private infrastructure shall comply with the city standards. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

9. The PUD plan shall establish the responsibility of the applicant/developer. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

10. A bond or letter of credit shall be posted to cover required fees or public improvements. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

11. Location: A commercial PUD can be located in the B-1 Neighborhood Commercial, B-2 

General Commercial, B-4 Downtown Business and W Watershed Districts or any land 

proposed for annexation. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 

12. Permissible uses: A mix of retail and office with residential above street level uses is 

encouraged in the B-4 Downtown Business, Virginia Street Corridor Overlay District and the 
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Watershed District. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

 
 
Planned Unit Development Variation 
The purpose of Planned Unit Developments is to encourage and allow more creative and 
imaginative design of land developments than is possible under district zoning regulations. 
Planned Unit Developments are, therefore, intended to allow substantial flexibility in planning and 
designing a proposal. This flexibility is often in the form of relief from compliance with 
conventional zoning ordinance site and design requirements which may otherwise require 
individual requests and applications for zoning variations. 
 
Ideally, this flexibility results in a development that is better planned, contains more amenities, 
and is ultimately more desirable than one that would have been produced through compliance with 
typical zoning ordinance and subdivision controls.  
 

Therefore more lenient site requirements may be granted where the Planned Unit Development 

contains features not normally required of traditional developments.  Although a formal variation 

request is not required to be made in conjunction with a Planned Unit Development, Staff identifies 

those aspects of the Planned Unit Development which effectively result in variations from UDO 

requirements.  If the evidence is not found to justify these variations from the UDO that fact shall 

be reported to the City Council with a recommendation that the variations from the UDO which 

are proposed as part of the Planned Development be lessened or denied. 

 

The Planned Unit Development proposed by the Petitioner includes the following variations from 

the UDO: 

 

1. Article 4-200 Off-Street Parking and Loading to allow the required off-street parking 

and drive aisle to be located over the property line. 

2. Article 4-400 Landscaping and Screening Standards to allow the required parking lot 

landscaping to be located over the property line. 

3. Article 4-1000 Signs to permit the freestanding sign to be located zero feet from the 

interior side yard property line.   

 

The proposed development has been designed to share a drive aisle and entrance with the 

neighboring property. The lot was created with the intent that a shared access would be utilized. 

The proposed design complies with the vision for the property. 
 
 

Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2030 Vision Summary Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Commerce, which allows for existing 

and future commercial uses.  The following goal is applicable to this request: 
 

Land Use - Commerce 

Goal: Maintain a dynamic and sustainable base of commercial uses that provides a solid tax 

base, goods, services and jobs to the city, as well as, the surrounding region through 
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coordination in the Unified Development Ordinance, Comprehensive Land Use Plan and 

Economic Development Strategic Plan. 
 

This can be accomplished with the following supporting action: 

Supporting Action: Promote, retain and attract businesses that provide a diverse tax base. 

 

 

Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, the following conditions 

are recommended: 
 

1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the City 

Council: 

A. Application (Metronomic, Inc, dated 3/22/18, received 03/22/18) 

B. Plat of Survey (Nekola Survey, Inc, dated 11/20/17, received 03/22/18) 

C. Elevations (Architect J. Michael Delapp, dated 04/03/18, received 04/03/18) 

D. Colored Elevations (Architect J. Michael Delapp, dated 01/09/18, received 03/22/18) 

E. Sign Elevation (Architect J. Michael Delapp, dated 04/03/18, received 04/03/18) 

F. Landscape Plan (J. Davito Design Inc., dated 04/05/18, received 04/05/18) 

G. Site Plan (Architect J. Michael Delapp, dated 01/09/18, received 03/22/18) 

H. Utility Plan (Architect J. Michael Delapp, dated 02/22/18, received 03/22/18) 

 

2. Provide the City a recorded copy of the Ingress and Egress Easement Agreement with Kapadia 

& Sons for the cross access and shared drive aisle. 

 

3. Landscape Plan: 

A. Add perimeter landscaping, specifically shrubs, to the rear parking lot area. 

B. Add foundation plantings along the south foundation. The plantings can include decorative 

grasses and small shrubs since it would be located in the drainage easement. 

 

4. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Community 

Development, Public Works and Fire Rescue Departments. 
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SODDED TURF (TYPICAL)

2.5"

2.5"

EXISTING PARKWAY TREES (COMMON HACKBERRY)

-TO BE PRESERVED
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6-DY5-RD
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5-RD
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HL
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HB
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NOTE: ALL BASE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY J. MICHAEL

DELAPP ARCHITECTURE, 847-526-5429.
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ALL PROPOSED SHRUB BEDS AND TREE RINGS TO RECEIVE 3" THC. SHREDDED HARDWOOD

MULCH (PERENNIALS/GROUNDCOVERS 1" THC.)

1.

REPAIR ALL EXISTING TURF AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION (SOD).

2.

LIMIT OF SOD = PROPERTY LINE (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED).

3.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE THE EXISTENCE OF UTILITIES PRIOR TO STARTING

WORK.

4.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL PLANT MATERIALS IN QUANTITIES SUFFICIENT TO

COMPLETE THE PLANTING SHOWN ON THE DRAWING.  PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES

SHOWN ON PLAN TAKE PRECEDENCE TO THOSE OF THE PLANT LIST.

5.

6. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE

CURRENT AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN

ASSOC. OF NURSERYMEN OR EQUIVALENT.  NO "PARK GRADE" MATERIAL SHALL BE

ACCEPTED.

7. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BEAR THE SAME RELATIONSHIP TO FINISHED GRADE AS THE

PLANTS ORIGINAL GRADE BEFORE DIGGING.

ALL PLANTS SHALL BE BALLED AND WRAPPED OR CONTAINER GROWN AS SPECIFIED.  NO

CONTAINER GROWN STOCK SHALL BE ACCEPTED IF IT IS ROOT BOUND.  ALL WRAPPING

MATERIAL MADE OF SYNTHETICS OR PLASTICS SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE TIME OF

PLANTING.

8.

ALL PLANTINGS SHALL BE WATERED DURING THE FIRST 24 HOUR PERIOD AFTER

PLANTING.  WATER THOROUGHLY TO ENSURE ALL AIR POCKETS ARE REMOVED AROUND

ROOT BALL.

9.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING SOD UNTIL TIME OF KNITTING.10.

IMPORTED TOPSOIL (PLANTING AREAS) AND SPREADING BY EXCAVATING CONTRACTOR.

11.

ALL PROPOSED TREES OUTSIDE PLANTING BED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A 5' DIA. MULCH

RING AROUND TRUNK.

12.

ALL PLANTS AND STAKES SHALL BE SET PLUMB, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  IT IS THE

CONTRACTOR'S OPTION TO STAKE TREES, BUT HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO ASSURE PLANTS

REMAIN PLUMB UNTIL END OF GUARANTEE PERIOD.  IF STAKING OF TREES IS NOT

PERFORMED, REMOVAL OF TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP AND ROPES IS UNNECESSARY (REMOVE

ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL).

13.

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN "PLAN NOTES" TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER INFORMATION IN

"DETAILS".

14.

VERIFY SITE CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION ON DRAWINGS.  PROMPTLY REPORT ANY

DISCREPANCIES AND/OR DEVIATIONS FROM THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN.  THE

OWNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES OR EXTRA WORK REQUIRED

TO CORRECT UNREPORTED DISCREPANCIES.

15.

ALL PLANTING BED EDGES TO BE CULTIVATED.16.

17.

NO SHADE TREE BRANCHES SHALL BE LESS THAN SIX (6) FEET ABOVE THE GROUND.

AMEND ALL GROUNDCOVER BEDS W/4" THC. SAND AND COMPOST MIX PRIOR TO PLANTING.

MIX INTO EXISTING TOPSOIL.

18.

PLANT SCHEDULE

* IF B & B PLANTS ARE NOT AVAILABLE DUE TO TIME OF SEASON, CONTAINER GROWN PLANTS MAY

BE SUBSTITUTED, AS APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

HL

KEY

SHADE TREES

SKYLINE THORNLESS HONEYLOCUST

 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS VAR. INERMIS

COMMON / LATIN NAME

SIZE

2.5" CAL. B & B

CONDITION*

SPECIMEN

SPACING QUANTITY

4

ORNAMENTAL TREES

SB 8' HT.ALLEGHENY SERVICEBERRY

 AMELANCHIER LAEVIS

SPECIMENB & B 2

KJ

24"KALLAY COMPACT PFITZER JUNIPER

 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS KALLAYS COMPACT

B & B 12

EVERGREEN SHRUBS

4' O.C.

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

FS GOLD FLAME SPIREA

 SPIRAEA X BUMALDA

18" 3' O.C.B & B 8

GROUNDCOVERS AND PERENNIALS

SOD SODDED LAWN

SALT TOLERANT BLUEGRASS   BLEND

S.Y. 1,550

HAPPY RETURNS DAYLILY

 HEMERCALLIS SPECIES

DH 1G. CONTR. 2' 0.C. 110

3SPECIMENB & B2.5" CAL.COMMON HACKBERRY

 CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS

HB

83' O.C.CONTR.3G.
KG KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS

 CALAMAGROSTIS X ACUTIFLORA

FC 8' HT.SARGENT CRABAPPLE

 MALUS SARGENTII

SPECIMENB & B 2

DL DWARF LILAC

 SYRINGA MEYERI PALIBIN

24" 4' O.C.B & B 30

DY 18"DENSE YEW

 TAXUS X MEDIA DENSIFORMIS

4' O.C.B & B 20

LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES:

SYMBOL

NOT TO SCALE

DETAIL: SHRUB PLANTING

LOOSEN HARDPAN 8" MIN.

PLANTING MIXTURE

EXISTING GRADE

SOIL RIM AROUND PIT

RESTRICTIVE TWINE

CUT AND REMOVE 

FROM TOP 1/3 OF BALL

BACKFILLING

CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP

ABOVE FINISH GRADE BEFORE

TOP OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE 2"-3"

TRENCH

BALL DIA. + 12"

3" MULCH

12"MAX.

SEE PLANTING PLAN FOR PROPER

SEE PLANTING PLAN 

FOR PROPER ON CENTER

DETAIL: GROUNDCOVER PLANTING

ONE FOOT OF TREE OR SHRUB.

2. SET PLANTS WITH BOTTOM LEAVES 

3. UTILIZE TRIANGULAR SPACING 

AT GRADE AFTER MULCHING.

NOT TO SCALE

AS SHOWN.

1. PLANT GROUNDCOVER WITHIN

NOTES:

SPACING

PLAN

PLANTING MIXTURE

1" MULCH

ON CENTER SPACING

SECTION

1"

NOT TO SCALE

DETAIL: MULTISTEM TREE STAKING

**ONLY TO BE USED FOR FALL PLANTING

STAKES IN COMPACTED SOIL

STARTING FROM BASE TO

TREE WRAPPING APPLIED

FIRST BRANCH **

MAJOR STEM, ALL MAJOR

RUBBER HOSE ON EACH

GUY WIRE FLAG

WIRED TOGETHER

STEMS SHOULD BE 

RUBBER HOSE 2/3 UP

NEVER CUT LEADER

TREE OR TO 1ST BRANCH

GUYING WIRES 2 STRAND TWIST

12 GAUGE WIRE @ 3 GUYS PER TREE

SOIL RIM AROUND TREE

3 2"X4"X24" PRESS TREATED

STAKES DRIVEN BELOW

THE FINISHED GRADE

SPECIFIED PLANTING MIXTURE

STAKE TO BE 18" BELOW TREE

PIT IN UNDISTURBED GROUND

TRENCH

DETAIL: DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

NOT TO SCALE

   1. TOP OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE 2"-3"

 ABOVE FINISH GRADE BEFORE BACKFILLING

2. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS OPTION TO EITHER

BALL DIA. + 24"

   STAKE OR GUY TREES.

NOTES:

REMOVE BURLAP FROM

TOP 1/3 OF BALL

GUY WIRE FLAG

3" MULCH

EXISTING GRADE

ROZANNE GERANIUM

 GERANIUM GERWAT

GR 1G. CONTR. 2' 0.C. 35

Note:

Call 811 at least 48 hours, excluding

weekends and holidays, before you dig.

Know what's below.

before you dig.Call

R

GS GRO-LOW SUMAC

 RHUS AROMATICA

18" 4' O.C.B & B 25

AC DWARF ALPINE CURRANT

 RIBES ALPINUM GREEN MOUND

18" 3' O.C.B & B 21

RD CARDINAL RED TWIG DOGWOOD

 CORNUS SERICEA

36" 4.5' O.C.B & B 28
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